● historical unaudited interim condensed financial statements of Roccor as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019;

● historical audited financial statements of DPSS as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020;

● historical unaudited condensed financial statements of GPAC as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021; and

● historical unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Cosmos (“Successor”), as of and for the six months ended June 30,
2021

Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the sections of this propsectus entitled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information may have footing differences resulting from decimal numbers not presented herein.

Table of Contents

47

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(thousands of U.S. Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Business
Combination
Transaction

Cosmos GPAC Accounting Pro Forma
 (Historical)  (Historical) Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  7,390 $  557 $  100,182 (a.2) $  37,406
 —  —  85,000 (b)  —
 —  —  (5,732) (f.1)  —
 —  —  (33,365) (f.2)  —
 —  —  —  —
 —  —  (75,000) (g)  —
 —  —  (41,626) (i)  —
 —  —  —  —

Accounts receivable  12,478  —  —  12,478
Contract assets  9,363  —  —  9,363
Inventory  477  —  —  477
Income tax receivable  688  —  —  688
Related party receivable  —  —  —  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  5,122  123  (4,038) (f.2)  1,207

Total current assets $  35,518 $  680 $  25,421 $  61,619
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account  —  166,290  (66,108) (a.1)  —

 —  —  (100,182) (a.2)  —
Property, plant and equipment, net  5,115  —  —  5,115
Goodwill  69,333  —  —  69,333
Intangible assets, net  91,552  —  —  91,552
Other non-current assets  118  —  —  118

Total assets $  201,636 $  166,970 $  (140,869) $  227,737
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  5,954  194  (578) (f.2)  5,570
Notes payable to sellers  12,874  —  —  12,874
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt  1,230  —  —  1,230
Accrued expenses  17,234  —  (6,586) (f.2)  10,648
Deferred revenue  15,225  —  —  15,225
Due to related party  —  54  —  54
Other current liabilities  1,049  —  —  1,049

Total current liabilities $  53,566 $  248 $  (7,164) $  46,650
Long-term debt  116,724  —  (41,613) (i)  75,111
Warrant liability  —  41,167  (21,186) (d.1)  19,981
Deferred underwriting discount  —  5,732  (5,732) (f.1)  —
Deferred tax liabilities  13,795  —  —  13,795
Other non-current liabilities  —  —  —  —

Total liabilities $  184,085 $  47,147 $  (75,695) $  155,537
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  —  114,823  (66,108) (a.1)  —

 —  —  (48,715) (c)  —
Equity:  —

Preference shares, $0.0001 par value  —  —  —  —
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value  —  1  (1) (d.2)  —

 —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value  —  —  — (d.2)  —
 —  —  —  —

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value  —  —  1 (b)  6
 —  —  — (c)  —
 —  —  1 (d.2)  —
 —  —  4 (e)  —

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value  —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —

Members' contributions/Additional paid-in capital  55,173  22,753  84,999 (b)  146,379
 —  —  48,714 (c)  —
 —  —  21,186 (d.1)  —
 —  —  (22,753) (d.2)  —
 —  —  4,999 (d.2)  —
 —  —  (4) (e)  —
 —  —  (13,108) (f.2a)  —
 —  —  (75,000) (g)  —
 —  —  19,420 (h)  —
 —  —  —  —
 —  —  —  —

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  327  —  —  327
Accumulated deficit  (37,949)  (17,754)  17,754 (d.2)  (74,512)

 —  —  (17,130) (f.2b)  —
 —  —  (19,420) (h)  —
 —  —  (13) (i)  —
 —  —  — (d.2)  —

Total equity $  17,551 $  5,000 $  49,649 $  72,200
Total liabilities and equity $  201,636 $  166,970 $  (140,869) $  227,737

Table of Contents

48

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(thousands of U.S. Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Adcole   MIS   Roccor   DPSS   Other   Business
Acquisition Acquisition Acquisition Acquisition Acquisitions Combination
Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction

Cosmos Accounting Accounting Accounting Accounting Accounting Cosmos GPAC Accounting Pro Forma
   (Historical)   Adjustments*   Notes   Adjustments   Notes   Adjustments*   Notes Adjustments   Notes   Adjustments*   Notes   (Pro Forma)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Notes   Combined

Revenues $  40,785 $  1,356 $  16,651 $  14,747 $  26,781  $  17,599   $ 117,919 $ — $ —   $  117,919
Cost of Sales   32,676  655   12,623   10,196   19,971   7,004   83,213   2,767 (n)   85,980

  —  —   —   —   47 (j)   41  (j)   — $  —   —   —
Gross Margin   8,109  701   4,028   4,551   6,763   10,554   34,706   —   (2,767)   31,939
Operating Expenses   —  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   13,103  618   5,260   3,494   3,703   7,583   39,456   40   16,653 (n)   56,149

  —  144 (j)   1,792 (j)   963 (j)   1,526 (j)   1,270  (j)   —   —   —   —
Research and development   2,008  —   387   144   1   593   3,133   —   —   3,133
Change in fair value of warrants   —  —   —   —   —   —   —   11,212   —   11,212
Transaction expenses   9,944  —   —   —   —   —   12,136   1,021   23,203 (o)   36,360

  —  —   —   —   2,069 (k)   123  (k)   —   —   —   —

Operating (loss) income  (16,946)  (61)   (3,411)   (50)   (536)   985   (20,019)  (12,273)   (42,623)   (74,915)
Interest income   (2)  —   (7)   —   —   (17)   (26)   (11)   11 (p)   (26)
Interest expense   1,074  —   83   47   —   7   7,106   —   (1,207) (p)   5,899

  —  —   787  (l.1)   1,732  (l.1)   2,440  (l.1)  1,073   (l.1)   —   —   —   —
  —  —   (83)  (l.2)   (47)  (l.2)   —   (7)   (l.2)   —   —   —   —

Other (income) expense, net   15  302   23   9   (711)   (583)   (945)   —   —   (945)

(Loss) income before taxes  (18,033)  (363)   (4,214)   (1,791)   (2,265)   512   (26,154)  (12,262)   (41,427)   (79,843)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (3,659)  —   (384)   108   —   —   (5,363)   —   (11,403) (q)   (16,766)

  —  (76) (m)   (501) (m)   (484) (m)   (475) (m)   108  (m)   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income $(14,374) $  (287) $  (3,329) $  (1,415) $  (1,790) $  404 $ (20,791) $ (12,262) $  (30,024)   $  (63,077)
Net loss per share of Class A Common Stock -

basic and diluted   $  (63,077)
Weighted average shares of Class A Common

Stock outstanding - basic and diluted   59,661,273
Net loss per share of Class A Common Stock -

basic and diluted   $  (1.06)

*   Represents the addition of Adcole pre-acquisition activity for the period from January 1, 2020 to March 1, 2020 to the historical Cosmos consolidated
statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to the Adcole Acquisition.

   Represents the addition of MIS pre-acquisition activity for the period from January 1, 2020 to June 21, 2020 to the historical Cosmos consolidated

[…]

*   Represents the addition of Roccor pre-acquisition activity for the period from January 1, 2020 to October 27, 2020 to the historical Cosmos consolidated
statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to the Roccor Acquisition.

   Represents the addition of DPSS pre-acquisition activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 to the historical Cosmos consolidated statement of
operations and pro forma adjustments related to the DPSS Acquisition.

* Represents the addition of the Other Acquisitions pre-acquisition activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 to the historical Cosmos consolidated
statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to the Other Acquisitions.

Table of Contents

49

Table of Contents

50

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(thousands of U.S. Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

   DPSS   Other   Business
Acquisition Acquisition Combination
Transaction Transaction Transaction

Cosmos Accounting Accounting Cosmos GPAC Accounting Pro Forma
(Historical) Adjustments* Notes Adjustments Notes (Pro Forma) (Historical) Adjustments Notes Combined

Revenues $  63,846 $  4,062   $  245   $  68,153 $  — $  —   $  68,153
Cost of sales   47,755   3,557   168   51,487   —   —   51,487

  —   7  (r)   —   —   —   —   —
Gross margin   16,091   498   77   16,666   —   —   16,666
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and

administrative   23,399   198   33   23,861   922   —   24,783
  —   205  (r)   26  (r)   —   —   —   —
  —   —   —  –   —   —   —

Research and development   1,954   —   2   1,956   —   —   1,956
Change in fair value of

warrants   —   —   —   —   4,617   —   4,617
Contingent earnout expense   11,114   —   —   11,114   —   —   11,114
Transaction expense   2,419   11   —   2,430   —   —   2,430

Operating (loss) income   (22,795)   84   16   (22,695)   (5,539)   —   (28,234)
Interest income   (1)   (1)   —   (2)   (47)   47  (u)   (2)
Interest expense   3,192   —   —   3,558   —   (601)  (u)   2,957

  —   322  (s)   44  (s)   —   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   (23)   —   40   17   —   —   17
(Loss) income before taxes   (25,963)   (237)   (68)   (26,268)   (5,492)   554   (31,206)
Income tax benefit   (2,388)   —   —   (2,452)   —   (4,101)  (v)   (6,553)

  —   (50) (t)   (14) (t)   —   —   —   —
Net (loss) income $  (23,575) $  (187)   $  (54)   $  (23,816) $  (5,492) $  4,655   $  (24,653)
Net loss per share of Class A

Common Stock — basic and
diluted   $  (24,653)

Weighted average shares of
Class A Common Stock
outstanding — basic and
diluted   59,661,273

Net loss per share of Class A
Common Stock — basic and
diluted   (0.41)

*   Represents the addition of DPSS’s pre-acquisition activity to the historical Cosmos interim condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2021 and pro forma adjustments related to the DPSS Acquisition.

   Represents the addition of the Other Acquisitions’  pre-acquisition activity to the historical Cosmos interim condensed consolidated statement of

[…]

Placement, which were previously charged to shareholders’ equity, should be allocated to the Warrants based on their relative fair value against total
proceeds, and recognized as transaction costs in the Statement of Operations.

The Company’s management and the audit committee of the Company’s board of directors concluded that it is appropriate to restate (i) the Company’s
previously issued audited financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and for the period from July 29, 2020 (inception) through December 31, 2020, as
previously reported in its Form 10-K and (ii) certain items on the audited balance sheet dated as of November 27, 2020, as previously reported in a Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 3, 2020. The restated classification and reported values of the Warrants as accounted for under ASC
815-40 are included in the financial statements herein.

Table of Contents

F-12

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement on each financial statement line item as of the dates, and for the period, indicated:

   As Previously
Reported Adjustment As restated

Balance Sheet at November 27, 2020
Warrant liability $ — $ 36,549,753 $ 36,549,753
Total liabilities  5,680,163  36,549,753  42,229,916
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  156,885,627  (36,549,754) 120,335,873
Class A ordinary shares  92  360  442
Additional paid-in capital  5,007,093  12,232,284  17,239,377
Accumulated deficit  (7,611) (12,232,643) (12,240,254)
Total Shareholders’ Equity  5,000,005  1  5,000,006
Balance Sheet at December 31, 2020
Warrant liability $ — $ 36,549,753 $ 36,549,753
Total liabilities  5,859,668  36,549,753  42,409,421
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  156,864,332  (36,549,754)  120,314,578
Class A ordinary shares  93  360  453
Additional paid-in capital  5,028,387  12,232,284  17,260,671
Accumulated deficit  (28,906)  (12,232,643)  (12,261,549)
Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 5,000,005 $ 1 $ 5,000,006
Statement of Operations for the period from July 29, 2020 (inception) through December

31, 2020
Excess of fair value of Private Placement Warrants  —  (11,211,642)  (11,211,642)
Transaction costs $ — $ (1,021,001) $ (1,021,001)
Total other income/(expense)  10,751  (12,232,643)  (12,221,892)
Net Loss  (28,906)  (12,232,643)  (12,261,549)
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B Ordinary shares $ 0.00 $ (3.20)  (3.20)
Statement of Cash Flows for the period from July 29, 2020 (inception) through December

31, 2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss $ (28,906) $ (12,232,643) $ (12,261,549)
Excess of fair value of Private Placement Warrants  —  11,211,642  11,211,642
Transaction costs   1,021,001  1,021,001
Net cash used in operating activities  (97,168)  —  (97,168)
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  156,864,332  (36,549,754)  120,314,578
Initial classification of warrant liability  —  36,549,753  36,549,753

Note 3 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“US GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Emerging Growth Company Status

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (the “Securities Act”), as
modified by the Jumpstart our Business Startups Act of 2012, (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting